## THE JANUARY TERM HELD ON THE 22<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021

The County Commission convened at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to adjournment on February 9, 2021. Present: Joseph Kaimann, Presiding Commissioner; Mike Mueller, Associate Commissioner District 1; Matt Bass, Associate Commissioner District 2; and Crystal Hall, County Clerk. The following proceedings were held:

Invocation given by Pastor Larry Gallaher.

## Eric Tapley, Highway Department

- Sue & Greg Lister were present to speak about the road conditions on Aubuchon Road. They state they have been promised for years that the road would be paved. The Commission stated the issue is obtaining an easement from another land owner in order to make the necessary improvements prior to paving.
- Mark Smith, Auction Time, present to discuss the sale of equipment and an upcoming auction of a bucket truck.
- Discussed the US-61 Outer Road project; MOU has been signed by the City of Troy; paperwork for funding the loan will be started through MoDOT.
- Commissioner Mueller made a motion to dispose of a Astroline Port-O-Power, inventory tag# 3645. Commissioner Bass second. All ayes to carry the motion.
- Discussed response to recent winter weather event.
- Commissioner Mueller made a motion to authorize a revision to the purchase of a John Deer 6110M tractor from John Deer Company for \$99,888.75, utilizing MoDOT Contract# 1FB605CO2000058; previously approved on February 8, 2021. Commissioner Bass second. All ayes to carry the motion.
- Discussed personnel matters for seasonal workers.
- Discussed general road maintenance and improvements: working on solutions to improve safety regarding a curve on Mette Road; update on road work on North Rock Church Road.

## Maintenance Crew: Bill Kamler, Randy Siebert and Bryan Clary

- General maintenance items and work orders were discussed.
- Discussed processes and procedures for snow removal on parking lots and sidewalks located at the County buildings.

## **New/Unfinished Business**

• Commissioner Mueller made a motion to award the 2021 Flooring – Detective Bureau/Coroner Office to Troy Flooring Center, in the amount of \$35,000.00. Commissioner Bass second. All ayes to carry the motion.

There being no other business before County Commission at this time, the meeting thereupon was adjourned until Tuesday, February 23, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

Crystal M. Hall County Clerk Joseph Kaimann Presiding Commissioner

Mike Mueller Associate Commissioner District I

Matt Bass Associate Commissioner District II